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Agricultural Burning Fee Schedule 

Effective July 1, 20222023 
 
 
Agricultural Burn Permit Fee – ORCAA Rule 3.4(a)*  

 

Fee Minimum Fee Variable Fee 

Field Burning $37.50 for the first 10 acres $3.75 for each additional acre 

Spot Burning $37.50 for 10 acres or less None 

Pile Burning $80 for the first 80 tons $1.00 for each additional ton 

*These fees are exempt from Resolution 268. 



 

Asbestos and Demolition Fee Schedule 

Effective July 1, 20222023 
 
Asbestos and Demolition Fees – ORCAA Rule 3.5(b) 

 
ASBESTOS PROJECT Notification Fee 

Single Family Residential $      4244 

10 ­ 259 linear feet or 48 ­ 159 square feet $    179190 

260 ­ 999 linear feet or 160 ­ 4,999 square feet $    387411 

1,000 ­ 9,999 linear feet or 5,000 ­ 49,999 square feet $    774822 

10,000+ linear feet or 50,000+ square feet $  15471645 

Annual Notification (limited to 260 linear feet or 160 square 
feet maximum) 

$    595633 

Emergency $      6063 

   plus notification fee 
 
 

 
DEMOLITION PROJECT Notification Fee 

Single Family Residents (AHERA Survey Required) $      4244 

Commercial Structure (AHERA Survey Required) $      7176 

Emergency Project $      6063 

plus notification fee 
 
 



 

Land Clearing Burning Fee Schedule 

Effective July 1, 20222023 
 
 
 

Land Clearing Burning Permit Fee – ORCAA Rule 3.4(b) 
 

The Land Clearing Burn Permit fee shall be $119 127 for one acre or less. For greater than 

one acre, the fee will be $119 127 per acre cleared, rounded to the nearest full acre. 

 



Notice of Construction (NOC) Fee Schedule 

Effective July 1, 20222023 
 

NOC Fees - ORCAA Rule 3.3(a) 
 Filing Fee 
+  Additional NOC Processing Fees 
+  Other Costs 

NOC Fee 

 
Filing Fee - ORCAA Rule 3.3(b) 

Complexity Fee 
+  Equipment Fee(s) (for each piece of equipment, unless they are identical per 3.3(b)(2) 

Filing Fee 
 

Complexity Fee 
Complexity Level 1 $ 12031279 

Complexity Level 21 $ 24082560 

Complexity Level 31 $ 40274281 

Complexity Level 41 $ 974410358 

 
Equipment Fee 

Equipment/Activity Fee Base-Fee Hours 

Abrasive Blasting $     462491 5 

Asphalt Plant   $   34243639 37 

Combustion Equipment not otherwise listed (Million Btu/hr heat input at design capacity) 

    Less than 10  $   11101180 12 

    10 or more but less than 30 $   12031279 13 

    30 or more but less than 100 $   24052557 26 

    More than 100  $   64786886 70 

    Temporary Combustion Equipment (Onsite < 1 year) 
One half the filing 

fee  
One half the base-

fee hours 

Coffee Roaster $     647688 7 

Composting Operation (Average material throughput – 
tons per day)   

    Less than 50 $   12031279 13 

    50 or more but less than 200 $   21282262 23 

    More than 200 $   31463345 34 

Concrete Batch Plant $   18511967 20 

Crematory $     10181082 11 

Dry Cleaner (per machine) $     647688 7 

Dry Kilns $   12031279 13 

Emergency Engine – cumulative horsepower < 2000 bhp $     832885 9 

Emergency Engine -cumulative horsepower > 2000 bhp $   16651770 18 

Non-Emergency Engine (per engine) $   12031279 13 

Gasoline Dispensing Station $     647688 7 

Log yard $     647688 7 



Printing $     647688 7 

Process Equipment <20,000 cubic feet per minute at 
design capacity $     984926 10 

Rock Crushing Plant – includes General Order $     462491 5 

Soil Remediation $   12031279 13 

Spray Painting – Autobody (per operation/booth) $     740786 8 

Surface Coating – Aviation, Wood, Truck Bed Lining, Boat, 
Other (per operation/booth) $   12961378 14 

Storage Tanks <10,000-gallon total capacity (other than 
at retail gasoline dispensing stations) $     832885 9 

Wastewater Treatment Plant $   19432065 21 

Welding $     926984 10 

Other Equipment not listed above - Small2 $     462491 5 

Other Equipment not listed above - Medium2 $   12961377 14 

Other Equipment not listed above - Large2 $   31463345 34 

Equipment Modification - Modification as defined in 
ORCAA Rule 1.43 are physical changes or changes in the 
method of operation that may cause an emissions 
increase 

One half the 
applicable 

Applicable filing fee 
except that 

Complexity Fee is 
divided by two   

One half the 
associated 

baseBase-fee 
hours based on 

associated 
equipment fee(s) 

In-Kind Replacements – Rreplacement of equipment with 
a unit of same or smaller size and, combusting the same 
or cleaner fuel (if applicable). This fee reduction does not 
apply to except for asphalt plants, combustion equipment 
>30 MMBtu/hr, and or other replacements at the 
discretion of as determined by the Executive Director. 

One half the 
applicable filing fee 

One half the 
associated base-

fee hours 

 

Control Device Replacement/Change in Conditions (No Complexity Fee) 

Equipment/Activity Fee Base-Fee Hours 

Control Device Replacement per ORCAA Rule 6.1.10 NOC $   740786 8 

Change in Conditions per ORCAA Rule 6.1.114 NOC $  688 7 

 

Change in Conditions Per Rule 6.1.114 (No Complexity Fee) 

Equipment/Activity Fee Base-Fee Hours 

Change in Conditions  $   647 7 

 

Additional NOC Processing Fees - ORCAA Rule 3.3(c) 
Additional NOC Processing fees, including work that exceeds the base-fee hours, will be billed at the 
following hourly rate as specified in ORCAA Rule 3.3(d). 

Hourly Rate $  92.5398.36 

 

Other Costs - ORCAA Rule 3.3(d) 
Publishing and consulting costs incurred will be billed to the applicant as specified in ORCAA Rule 3.3(d). 

 

Variance - per ORCAA Rule 2.3, Compliance Schedule per ORCAA Rule 2.6(f), or 
Voluntary Limit per Rule 6.1.12Restricting the Potential to Emit per ORCAA Rule 



5.3 (SMO) 

Fees Fee Base-Fee Hours 

Filing Fee $   12961377 14 

Add’l processing costs above allowed hours – per hour $  92.5398.36  

Actual legal notice fees Actual cost  

Actual ORCAA legal fees  Actual cost  

 
1Complexity – Level 1, Level 2, Level 3 and Level 4 
The following includes equipment that would be considered in each permit complexity class if installed 
by themselves. If the application includes more than one piece of equipment/process or if your 
equipment/process is not listed, please contact ORCAA Engineering Department for a complexity 
determination for your project. 
 
Level 1 
Abrasive Blasting 
Coffee Roaster 
Dry Cleaner 
Emergency Engine <2000bhp 
Gasoline Dispensing Facilities 
Rock Crushing Plant 
Spray Painting – Autobody 
Storage Tanks <10,000-gallon capacity - 
excluding gasoline dispensing facilities 
 
Level 2 
Combustion Equipment <30 MMBtu/hr 
Compost <50 ton/day 
Cremator 
Emergency Engine >2000bhp 
Non-Emergency Engine 
Process Equipment 
Soil Remediation 
Surface Coating (excluding autobody) 
Welding 

Level 3 
Combustion Equipment 30-100 MMBtu/hr 
Compost 50-200 tons/day 
 
 
Level 4 
Asphalt Plant 
Combustion Equipment >100 MMBtu/hr 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2Equipment fees for other equipment not classified above is determined based on the size and the type 
of the unit. Please contact ORCAA Engineering Department for assistance.  
 
3Per Rule 1.4, a “Modification” means any physical change in, or change in method of operation of, a 

stationary source that increases the amount of any air contaminant emitted by such stationary source or 

that result in the emissions of any air contaminant not previously emitted. 

4Changes in Conditions that will result in an emissions increase are reviewed as a “modification” 

 



 

 

 
Notice of Intent (NOI) Fee Schedule 

Effective July 1, 20222023 
 
 

NOI Fees - ORCAA Rule 3.6(a) 
Category Fee 

Asphalt Plant $   36603892 

Boiler $   10711138 

Concrete Batch Plants $     701745 

Nonroad Engines $     9781040 

Rock Crushers $  1256 1335  

Other Equipment Not Classified Above  $    10001064 

 
 

NOI Fees - ORCAA Rule 3.6(a) – Exemption under ORCAA Rule 6.4(a)(2) 
Stationary source qualifying for exemption from New Source Review under 
ORCAA Rule 6.1(b)(2)  $     555590 

Additional processing costs exceeding 6 hours for sources submitting an NOI for 
exemption under ORCAA Rule 6.1(b)(2) who request assistance with 
documenting the stationary source’s potential to emit 

$ 
92.5398.36/hr 

 
 

NOI Fees - ORCAA Rule 3.6(a) – Exemption under ORCAA Rule 6.4(a)(3) 
Gasoline Dispensing Facilities qualifying for exemption from New Source Review 
under ORCAA Rule 6.1(b)(3)  $    277295 

 



Olympic Region Clean Air Agency Fee Schedules 

Effective July 1, 20222023 
 

Registration Fee Schedule 
 

 

Registration Fee ­ ORCAA Rule 3.1 (b) 
Registration Class (RC) Registration Class Fee Amount Emission Fee 

RC1 $  19342056 $  60 63 per ton 

RC2 $  17261835 $  60 63 per ton 

RC3 $  15471645 $  60 63 per ton 

RC4 $    714759 N/A 

RC5 $    286304 N/A 

 

 

Re­inspection fee ORCAA Rule 3.1(i) 
 

Re­inspection fee     $119 127 per inspection 



0.924

population per capita

CLALLAM COUNTY

unincorporated 45,850 $42,365.40

Forks 3,360 $3,104.64

Port Angeles 20,200 $18,664.80

Sequim 8,215 $7,590.66

GRAYS HARBOR COUNTY

unincorporated 29,125 $26,911.50

Aberdeen 17,040 $15,744.96

Cosmopolis 1,665 $1,538.46

Elma 3,460 $3,197.04

Hoquiam 8,785 $8,117.34

McCleary 2,040 $1,884.96

Montesano 4,150 $3,834.60

Oakville 720 $665.28

Ocean Shores 7,160 $6,615.84

Westport 2,255 $2,083.62
 

JEFFERSON COUNTY

unincorporated 23,060 $21,307.44

Port Townsend 10,290 $9,507.96
 

MASON COUNTY  

unincorporated 55,770 $51,531.48

Shelton 10,430 $9,637.32
 

PACIFIC COUNTY  

unincorporated 15,960 $14,747.04

Ilwaco 1,100 $1,016.40

Long Beach 1,715 $1,584.66

Raymond 3,090 $2,855.16

SouthBend 1,735 $1,603.14

THURSTON COUNTY

unincorporated 143,760 $132,834.24

Bucoda 610 $563.64

Lacey 58,180 $53,758.32

Olympia 56,370 $52,085.88

Rainier 2,510 $2,319.24

Tenino 2,030 $1,875.72

Tumwater 26,360 $24,356.64

Yelm 10,680 $9,868.32

TOTALS 577,675 $533,771.70

Assessments for Fiscal Year 2024

based on 2022 population



3/27/2023 DRAFT

ORCAA AOP FEES - FY2024 Make sure cell B3 has the most current Annual Net Cost

ENTER: Annual Net Cost $678,222 To insert a new source, enter 0.000001 Ton if no previous emissions, copy in formulas

No. of AOP sources 11 Use most current EI

ENTER EI Year 2022

Source Emission Units  Actual Emissions Facility Fee Fee Invoiced 
Name # Tons Unit Fee Total Fee Unit Fee Total Fee Amount FY24 in FY23

Aquatic Co. 4 12 $20,552.18 $16,746.22 $2,430.90 $39,729.31 $42,952.63 -$3,223.32 -8%
Crown Cork and Seal 5 111 $20,552.18 $20,932.78 $22,485.85 $63,970.81 $69,807.81 -$5,837.00 -8%
Interfor - Port Angeles 5 157 $20,552.18 $20,932.78 $31,804.32 $73,289.28 $64,008.88 $9,280.39 14%
McKinley Paper Company 6 169 $20,552.18 $25,119.33 $34,235.22 $79,906.74 $73,013.83 $6,892.90 9%
Paneltech 6 22 $20,552.18 $25,119.33 $4,456.66 $50,128.17 $48,381.14 $1,747.03 4%
Sierra Pacific Ind - Aberdeen Lumber 5 113 $20,552.18 $20,932.78 $22,891.01 $64,375.96 $62,769.90 $1,606.06 3%
Sierra Pacific Ind - Aberdeen Cogen 3 136 $20,552.18 $12,559.67 $27,550.24 $60,662.09 $57,469.12 $3,192.97 6%
Sierra Pacific Ind - Shelton 5 180 $20,552.18 $20,932.78 $36,463.55 $77,948.51 $96,037.13 -$18,088.62 -19%
Simpson Door - McCleary 5 61 $20,552.18 $20,932.78 $12,357.09 $53,842.05 $55,974.68 -$2,132.63 -4%
Westport LLC 5 5 $20,552.18 $20,932.78 $1,012.88 $42,497.84 $41,285.75 $1,212.08 3%
Weyerhaeuser Raymond 5 150 $20,552.18 $20,932.78 $30,386.29 $71,871.25 $75,051.12 -$3,179.87 -4%

TOTALS 54 1116 $226,074.00 $226,074.00 $226,074.00 $678,222.00 $686,752.00 -$775.45 0%

final, as reported

Notes:
Annual Net Cost = (Total Facility Fees for all AOP + Total Equipment Fees for all  AOP + Total Emissions Fees for all AOP)   Each term is 1/3 of the Annual Net Cost 
The total cost of the AOP program was based on a workload analysis
n = Total number of Operating Permit Program sources in the Authority's jurisdiction

U total  = Total number of emission units located at Operating Permit Program sources in the Authority's jurisdiction

U source  = Number of emission units at the specific source

E total  = Total, actual annual emissions of the air pollutants listed in Table 6.2 from Operating Permit Program sources based on the Authority's most recent emissions inventory

E source = Total, actual annual emissions of the air pollutants listed in Section 6.03 (e) form the specific source

for the most recent calendar year.
Annual Net Cost = Projected net annual cost, based on work load analysis,  as approved by the Authority's Board of Directors for the state fiscal year being invoiced:
Facility Fee = Annual Net Cost ÷ 3 ÷ n

Equipment Fee = [Annual Net Cost ÷ 3 ÷ U total  ] x U source 

Emissions Fee = [Annual Net Cost ÷ 3 ÷ E total  ] x E source 

U = Emission Unit: sec. 6.00 Definitions: means any part of a source which emits or has the potential to emit any pollutant subject to regulation.

Regulated Pollutants: sec. 6.02 Table 6.2: Regulated Pollutants used for fee: Total Particulates (TSP or PM), Sulfur Oxides SOX (would included SO3 ), NOX, VOC or TAP,  NOT CO

Emission unit = Emission Unit as listed in Air Operating Permit
Facility Fee, Equipment Fee, & Emission Fee were rounded to the nearest whole number.
Invoices are printed from the Access Database. Because of differences in numeric precision, the back calculation of unit fees & emission fee, the amount invoiced may differ slightly from this spreadsheet.
Fee Pollutants: PM, SOX, NOX, VOC, TAP which are not VOC's
FY = State Fiscal Year

Average change

EU Fee Emissions Fee

$4,186.56 $202.58

Change








